千港元 千港元

Increase in loss on disposal of associates 出售聯營公司虧損增加 — (5,093)

Decrease in share of losses of associates 分佔聯營公司虧損減少 — 3,349

Increase in gain from a bargain purchase 來自一項協議收購之收益增加 — 4,813

Decrease in taxation charge 稅項開支減少 86,459 2,393

Net increase in profit for the year 本年度溢利增加淨額 86,459 5,462

2. 應用新增及經修訂之香港財務
報告準則（「香港財務報告準
則」）（續）

上述會計政策變動之影響總結

上述會計政策變動對本集團於本期間及前期

間綜合全面收益表之業績個別項目之影響如

下：

00B1306017 AR.indb   6600B1306017 AR.indb   66 29/6/2013   0:51:0229/6/2013   0:51:02

67永義國際集團有限公司  2012/13年報

For The Year Ended 31 March 2013

截至2013年3月31日止年度

Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements (continued)

綜合財務報表附註（續）

2. APPLICATION OF NEW AND REVISED
HONG KONG FINANCIAL REPORTING
STANDARDS (“HKFRSs”) (continued)

Summary of the effect of the above change in

accounting policy (continued)

The effect of the change in accounting policy described above

on the financial positions of the Group as at the end of the

immediately preceding financial year, i.e. 31 March 2012, is as

follows:

As at

31 March

2012

(originally

stated)

於2012年

3月31日

（原先呈列）

Adjustments

調整

As at

31 March

2012

(restated)

於2012年

3月31日

（重列）

HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000

千港元 千港元 千港元

Deferred tax assets 遞延稅項資產 15,241 (15,241) —

Deferred tax liabilities 遞延稅項負債 (166,436) 153,447 (12,989)

Total effects on net assets 對資產淨額之全部影響 (151,195) 138,206 (12,989)

Accumulated profits 累計溢利 1,402,614 131,208 1,533,822

Translation reserve 匯兌儲備 28,619 1,245 29,864

Property revaluation reserve 物業重估儲備 25,669 2,029 27,698

Non-controlling interests 非控股權益 164,392 3,724 168,116

Total effects on equity 對權益之全部影響 1,621,294 138,206 1,759,500

2. 應用新增及經修訂之香港財務
報告準則（「香港財務報告準
則」）（續）

上述會計政策變動之影響總結（續）

上述會計政策變動對本集團之財務狀況在緊

接上一個財政年度結束時，即2012年3月31

日之影響如下：

00B1306017 AR.indb   6700B1306017 AR.indb   67 29/6/2013   0:51:0229/6/2013   0:51:02

68 Easyknit International Holdings Limited  2012/13 Annual Report

For The Year Ended 31 March 2013

截至2013年3月31日止年度

Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements (continued)

綜合財務報表附註（續）

2. APPLICATION OF NEW AND REVISED
HONG KONG FINANCIAL REPORTING
STANDARDS (“HKFRSs”) (continued)

Summary of the effect of the above change in

accounting policy (continued)

The effect of the change in accounting policy described above

on the financial positions of the Group as at the beginning of the

comparative period, i.e. 1 April 2011, is as follows:

As at

1 April

2011

(originally

stated)

於2011年

4月1日

（原先呈列）

Adjustments

調整

As at

1 April

2011

(restated)

於2011年

4月1日

（重列）

HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000

千港元 千港元 千港元

Interests in associates 聯營公司權益 182,740 1,745 184,485

Deferred tax liabilities 遞延稅項負債 (126,203) 126,203 —

Total effects on net assets 對資產淨額之全部影響 56,537 127,948 184,485

Accumulated profits 累計溢利 1,232,265 124,679 1,356,944

Translation reserve 匯兌儲備 24,575 1,240 25,815

Property revaluation reserve 物業重估儲備 25,669 2,029 27,698

Total effects on equity 對權益之全部影響 1,282,509 127,948 1,410,457

2. 應用新增及經修訂之香港財務
報告準則（「香港財務報告準
則」）（續）

上述會計政策變動之影響總結（續）

上述會計政策變動對本集團之財務狀況於比

較期間開始時，即2011年4月1日之影響如

下：

00B1306017 AR.indb   6800B1306017 AR.indb   68 29/6/2013   0:51:0329/6/2013   0:51:03

69永義國際集團有限公司  2012/13年報

For The Year Ended 31 March 2013

截至2013年3月31日止年度

Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements (continued)

綜合財務報表附註（續）

2. APPLICATION OF NEW AND REVISED
HONG KONG FINANCIAL REPORTING
STANDARDS (“HKFRSs”) (continued)

Impact on basic earnings per share

2013 2012

HK$ HK$

港元 港元

Basic earnings per share before

adjustments

調整前每股基本盈利

7.06 1.22

Adjustments arising from application